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DAvVID M. HARTT, CPA
A PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPQRATION

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Commissicners
Morehouse Parish Communications District
Bastrop, Louisiana

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Morehouse
Parish Communications District, a component unit of the Morehouse Parish Police Jury, as of December 31, 2024
which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. A review
includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management’s financial data and making inquiries of the
Districl’s management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression
of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal controf relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountants’ Responsibility

Our responsibility 1s to conduct the review in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and
Review Services promulgated by the Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform
procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any maierial modifications
that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis
for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of Morehouse Parish Communications District and to mest our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.

Accountant’s Conclusion
Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made 1o the accompanying

financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

P.O. BOX 1332 WEST MONROE, LA 71294 — (318)512-6367 _David@dmhartt.com
MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PURLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND SOCIETY OF LOoUIs1aNA CPAS




To the Beard of Commissioners
Morehouse Parishh Communications District
Bastrop, Louisiana
Page 2

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Iformation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a required part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing
the basic {inancial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. The inlormation is the
representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed such required supplementary information and,
accordingly, we do not express an opinion, conclusion, nor provide any assurance on it.

Management has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements, Such missing
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic financial
statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.

Other Information

Act 706 of the Louisiana 2014 Legislative Session requires the Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other
Payments to Agency Head, as listed in the table of contents, to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
information, although not a required part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. The information is the
representation of management. We have not audited or reviewed such required supplementary information, and
accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on it.

Report on Agreed Upon Procedures

In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we have issued a
report, dated April 11, 2025, on the results of the agreed-upon procedures.

/wa.-{ﬂ M -/dw‘.ﬁ(j Al )J/J},dc)

West Monroe, Louisiana
April 11, 2025



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
December 31, 2024
ASSETS

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Certificates of Deposit
Accounts Receivable
Capital Assets, Net

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Liabilities
Accrued Payroll Expenses

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Net Position - Unrestricted

Governmental
Activitites

$ 1,238,535
581,248
36,195
24,527

1,880,505

24,527
1,855,680

Total Net Position

£ 1,880,207

3
See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report,



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Program Revenues Changes in
Operating Capital Nat Position
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities
Function/Program Activities
Government Activities:
Public Safety B 133,606 § 219,525 3 - 3 - 5 385919
General Revenues:
Interest Earned 29,122
Changes in Net Position 115,041
Net Paosition - Beginning 1,765,166
Net Position - Ending $ 1,880,207

4
Sce accompanying notes and Independent Accountanls' Review Report.



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

December 31,2024
Communications
District
General
ASSETS Fund
Cash and Cash Equivalents b 1,238,535
Certificates of Deposit 581,248
Fees Recejvable 36,195
Total Assets A 1,855,978
LIABILITIES
Accrued Payroll Expenses N 298
FUND BALANCE

Unassigned 1,855,680
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE ¥ 1,855,978

5
See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants’ Review Report



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES TO
NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
December 31, 2024

Governmental Fund Balance 3 1,855,680

Amounts reported for governmental activities
in the statement of net position are different

Capital assets used in governmental activities

are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds. 24,527

Net Position of Governmental Activities 5 1,880,207

5
See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATION DISTRICT

MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY

Bastrop, Louisiana

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Revenues
Fees and Services
Interest & Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

Expenditures
Commissioners’ Fees
Contractual Services
Dispatcheres' Supplemental Pay
Insurance
Legal & Accounting
Maintenance & Use
Materials & Supphies
Miscellaneous
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Telephone
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Excess of Revenues over
Expenditures

Fund Balance, Beginning

FUND BALANCE, ENDING

§ 219,525

29,122

248,647

3,075
24,000
7,190
4,660
4,420
50,050
9,940
1,066
7,796
596
7,022
38,318

158,133

90,514

1,765,166

_8 1,855,680

See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATION DISTRICT
MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALLANCE TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Net Change in Fund Balance 3 90,514

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as
expenditures while governmental activities report
depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures
over the life of the assets 24,527

Change in Net Position in Governmental Activities § 115,041

6
See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report



MOREHQUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP. LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Morehouse Parish Communications District (the "District") was created by resolution of the
Morehouse Parish Police Jury on November 9, 1987, for the purpose of installation, maintenance and
operation of a 911 emergency systein in Morchouse Parish. A board of commissioners consisting of
seven members governs the district. The board is appointed by the Morehouse Parish Police jury and
serves four-year terms. The commissioners are compensated $75 to $150 for each meeting attended.

The District complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAP). GAAP includes all relevant Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements,
The accounting and reporting framework and the more significant accounting policies are discussed in
subsequent sections of this note.

Basis of Presentation

In June, 1999, the GASB unanimously approved slatement No. 34, Basic Financial Statemenis — and
Management’s Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments. Certain of the significant
changes in the presentation of its funds financial information include, for the first time a Management
Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of the District’s overall financial position
and results of operations and financial statemenis prepared using full accrual accounting for all fund
activities, These and other changes are reflected in the accompanying financial statements including the
notes to the financial statements.

Measuremeit Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

Governmeni-Wide Financial Statements — The govemmental-wide financial statements are reported using
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded
when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash
{lows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by
the provider have been met.

Governmenial Fund Financial Statemenis — The governmental fund financial statements are reported using
the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues
are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available
when they are collectible within the current period, the District considers revenues to be available if they are
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal vear end.

Principal revenue sources considered susceptible to accrual ave federal grants, interest on investments, sales
and income taxes, and lease payments receivable. Some revenue items that are considered measurable and
available 1o finance operations during the year from an accounting perspective are not available for
expenditure due io the District’s present appropriation system. These revenues have been accrued in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America since they have
been earned and are expected to be collected within sixty days of the end of the period.



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2024

NQOTE | - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation (Continued)

Other revenues are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the District.
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

Equity Classifications — Government-wide Statements

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

a. Net investment in capital assets — Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets,
net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances (excluding unspent
debt proceeds) of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.

b. Restricted net position — Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use either by
1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other
governments or, 2) law through constitutional provisions or enabiing legislation.

c. Unrestricted net position — All other net position that does not meet the definition of
“restricted” or “net investiment in capital assets™.

Fund Accounting

The financial activities of the District are recorded in individual funds, each of which is deemed to be a
separate accounting entity. The District uses fund accounting to report on its financial position and
results of operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial
management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or activities. A fund isa
separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

Governmental Funds

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund for the Morchouse Parish
Communications District. Tt is used to account for all financial sources and uses of the Communications
District, except those required to be accounted for in other funds.

Use of Estimates

The preparalion of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires managementi to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results
could differ from those estimates.



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2024

NOTE [ - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The budget for the General Fund is proposed by the Director and formally adopted by the Commissioners.
The budget is prepared on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAPR).
Budgetary amendments involving the transfer of funds from one function to another or involving
increases in expenditures resulting from revenues exceeding amounts estimated require approval of the
Commissioners. AL year end, all appropriations lapse.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Louisiana statutes permit the Disirict {o invest in United States' bonds, treasury notes, or certificates, or
other obligations of the U.S. Government and agencies of the U.S. Government which arc federally
insured, and certificates of deposit of state banks having their principal office in Lhe State of Louisiana, or
in mutual or trost fund institutions which are registered and which have underlying investments limited to
securities of the U.S. Government or its agencies.

The District's policy is to include short-term interest bearing deposits with a malurity of three months or
less as cash in the financial statements.

Valuation of Carrving Amounts of Deposits

Cash is reported at net book value - the year end bank balance plus any deposits in transit and less any
outstanding checks that have not cleared the bank as of that date.

Fund Equity

GASB Stalement No. 34 establishes standards for five fund balance classifications that comprise a
hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed
upon the use of resources reported in government funds. The nonspendable fund balance classification
includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (&) not in spendable form — prepaid items or
inventories; or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.

The spendable portion of the [und balance comprises the remaining four classifications: restricted,
commitied, assigned and unassigned.

Restricted Fund Balance — This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources either (a)
externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or Jaws or regulations of other governments; or (b) imposed
by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Commitied Fund Balance — These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints
imposed by formal resolutions or ordinances of the Board of Commissioners — the government’s highest
tevel of decision making authority. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose
unless the Board of Commisstoners remove the specified use by taking the same type of action imposing
the commitment. This classification also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing
resources in the fund have been specifically commitied for use in satisfying those contractual
requirerments.



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2024

NOTE | - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continved)

Assigned Fund Balance — This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the Board’s “intent” to
be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The Board and management have
the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. Assigned fund balances include all
remaining amounts {except negative balances) that are reporled in governmental funds, other than the
general fund, that are not classified as nonspendable and are neither restricted not committed.

Unassigned Fund Balance — This fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund. It is also
used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Board’s policy to use
externally restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources — committed, assigned and unassigned — in
order as needed.

Receivables

All receivables are recorded at their gross value and, where appropriate, are reduced by the estimated
portion that is expected to be uncollectible.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets of the District are stated at cost and are reported in the government-wide financial
statements. Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets ave charged as an expense against operations.
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of 3,5,7 or 39
years.

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Custodial Credit Risk — Deposits, The cuslodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank [failure,
the District’s deposits may not be returned to it. The District’s policy to ensure there is no exposure to
this risk is Lo require each financial institution to pledge its’ own securilies to cover any amount in excess
of Federal Depository Insurance Coverage. Louisiana Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a statutory
requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within 10 days of being
notified by the District that the fiscal agent bank has failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.
Accordingly, the District had no custodial credit risk related 1o its deposits at December 31, 2024. The
District had cash and cash equivalents in demand deposits, totaling $1,819,783 at December 31, 2024.

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. These securities are held in the name of the
pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties. Cash
per books at year end was $1,238,535 and amount of Certificates of Deposits not regarded as cash
equivalents was $581,248.

10



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE 2 — CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Continued)

Cash and cash equivalents (bank balances other than these backed by the U.S. government) at December
31, 2024, are secured, as follows:

Bank Balances $ 1,820,222
FDIC Insurance 1,250,000
Pledged Securities (uncollateralized) 1,040,347

Total 32,290,347

NOTE 3 — PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2023 2024
Balance Additions Disposals Balance

Depreciable Assets:

Machinery & Equipment 3 609,812 $ 28,300 3 - $ 638,112
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:

Machinery & Equipment (609.812) (3.773) - { 613,585)
CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 5 - $ 24,527 $ - $ 24527

Depreciation was charged to the Public Safety function of the District for $3,773.
NOTE 4 — ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
Accounts recejvable at December 31, 2024 were $36,195 and consisted of user fees. Based on prior

experience, the uncollectible receivables are considered immaterial, thus no provision has been made for
such loss in these financial statements.

11



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP. LOUISTANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

NOTE 5 - FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS

The Morehouse Parish Communications District has no federally financial assisted programs so therefore,
no schedule of federally assisted program activity has been presented in accordance with the Office of
Management and Budget’s Uniform Guidance.

NOTE 6 - LITIGATION

The District had no pending or threatened litigation as of December 31, 2024.

NOTE 7 - COMPENSATION FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSION

The members of the Commission for the Morehouse Parish Communications District receive no
compensation.

NOTE 8 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE. AND ACCOUNTARBILITY

Budget/Actual Variances

When comparing budget to actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 2024 there was a favorable

variance in the General fund and Equipment Reserve fund for revenues and expenditures being less than
5%.

NOTE 9 —RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks related to torts, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and
omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters. The District carries commercial insurance for all
risks of loss.

NOTE 10 — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 11, 2025, which the day the financial statements were
available to be issued, and it has been determined thal no significant events have occurred for disclosure.

12



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATION DISTRICT

MOREHOUSE PARISH POLICE JURY
Bastrop, Louisiana

Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Budgeted Amount Actual
Original Final Amounts Yariance
Revenues
Fees and Services 3 239500 % 0 234,100 0§ 219,525 % {14,575)
Interest 10,300 29,300 29,122 {178)
Total Revenues 249,800 263,400 248,647 {14,753)
Expenditures
Commissioners' Fees 2,550 3,150 3,075 75
Contractual Services 24,000 24,000 24,000 -
Dispaicheres' Supplemental Pay 7,800 6,940 7,190 (250)
Insurance 3,950 4,660 4,660 -
Legal & Accounting 3,700 4,645 4,420 225
Maintenance & Use 51,700 50,050 50,050 -
Materials & Supplies 2,400 9,100 0,940 (840)
Miscellaneous 415 1,274 1,066 208
Salaties 7,800 7,750 7,796 (46)
Payroll Taxes 550 550 596 {46)
Telephone 4,800 6,300 7.022 (722)
Capital Outlay 460,000 44,000 38,318 1,682
Total Expenditures 569,665 158,419 158,133 286
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over (319,865) 104,981 90,514 (14,467)
Expenditures
Fund Balance (Deficit) at Beginning of Year 1,765,166 1,763,166 1,765,166 -
Fund Balance (Deficit} at End of Year $ 1445301 % 1,870,147 % 1,855,680 3 {14,467)

Preliminary budgets for the ensuing year are prepared by the secretary-treasurer during November of each year.
During November, the Board reviews the proposed budget and makes changes as it deems appropriate. The budget

is then adopted during the December meeting. All annual appropriations lapse at year end. Encumbrance accounting
is not used by the District. Budgeted amounts included in the accompanying financial statements include the original
adopied budpget and one aimendment for the year ended December 31, 2024,

13

See accompanying notes and Independanl Accountants” Review Report.



Schedule |
MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP. LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO
AGENCY HEAD OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Compensation

Brian Shoemaker, Chairman $ 900
Leondrio Reed 150
James Cummingham 450
Timothy Williams 300
Ted Parlcer 375
William Shepherd 450
Lawrence Ronbinson 450

3 3,075

14

See accompanying notes and Independent Accountants' Review Report



DaviD M. HARTT, CPA
A PROTFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING CORPORATION

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON
APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

To the Board of Commissioners of the Morehouse Parish Communications District and
the Louisiana Legislative Auditor:

I have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Morehouse Parish
Communications District and the Louisiana Legislative Auditor (the specified parties), on the District’s
compliance with certain laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Alttestation
Questionnaire during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, as required by Louisiana Revised Statute
24:513 and the Louisiana Govermmental Audit Guide. The District’s management is responsible for its
financial records and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The sufficiency of these procedures
is solely the responsibility of the specified parties. Consequently, 1 make no representation regarding the
sufficiency of the procedures enumerated below either for the purpose for which this report has been
requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures and associated findings are as follows:

Public Bid Law

1. Obtain documentation for all expenditures made during the year for materials and supplies exceeding
$60,000, and public works exceeding $250,000. Compare the documentation for these expenditures to
Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.} 39:1551-39:1775 (the state procurement code) or R.S. 38;2211-2206
(the public bid law), whichever is applicable; and report whether the expenditures were made in
accordance with these laws.

No expenditures were made during the year for materials and supplies exceeding $60,000, and no
expenditures were made for public works exceeding $250,000.

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees
2. Obtain a list of the immediate family members of each board member as defined by R.S. 42:1101-1124
(the ethics law).

Management provided me with the requested information.
3. Obtain a list of all employees paid during the fiscal year.
Management provided me with the requested information.
4. Report whether any employees’ names appear on both lists obtained in Procedures 2 and 3.

None of the employees included on the list provided by management for agreed-upon Procedure 3
appeared on the list provided by management for agreed-upon Procedure 2.

5. Obtain a list of all disbursements made during the year; and a list of cutside business interests of board
members, employees, and board members’ and employees’ immediate families. Report whether any
vendors appear on both lists.

Management provided the requested information. None of the businesses of board members, employees,
and board members’ and employees’ immediate families appeared as vendors on the list of
disbursements.

P.O. Box 1332 WEST MONROE, LA 71204 — (318)512-6367 _David@dmhartt.com
MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND SQCIETY OF LouTSiaNA CPAS



Budgeting
6. Obtain a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.

Management provided me with a copy of the original budget. Management reptesented that there was
one amendment to the budget during the year.

7. Trace documentation for the adoption of the budget and approval of any amendments to the minute book,
and report whether there are any exceptions.

I traced adoption of the original budget to documentation in the minutes of the meeting of the District’s
commissioners held on December 16, 2023. Management represented that there was one amendment to
the budget during the year.

8. Compare the revenues and expendifures of the final budget to actual revenues and expenditures. Report
whether actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by 5% or more, and whether aclual
expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts by 3% or more. (For agencies that must comply with the
Licensing Agency Budget Act only, compare the expenditures of the final budget to actual expenditures,
and report whether actual expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts by 10% or more per category or 5%
or more in total).

I compared the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and expenditures.
Actual revenues exceeded budgeted revenues. Expenditures for the year did not exceed budgeted
amounts by more than 3%.

Accounting and Reporting

9. Obtain the list of all disbursements made during the fiscal year, Randomly select six disbursements, and
obtain documentation from management for these disbursements, Compare the selected disbursements
ta the supporting documentation, and:

(a) Report whether the six disbursements agree to the amount and the payee in the supporting
documentation.

Each of the six selected disbursements agreed with the amount and payee in the supporling
documentation.

(b) Report whether the six disbursements were coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.
All of the disbursements were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.

(c} Report whether the six disbursements were approved in accordance with management’s policies and
procedures.

The District’s policies and procedures state that the chairman of the District’s Board of
Commissioners must approve all disbursements, with subsequent approval by the full board.
Documentation supporting each of the six selected disbursements included the signature of the
chairman of the Board of Commissioners. In addition, approval by the full commission for each of
the disbursements was traced to the District's minute book.

Meetings

10. Obtain evidence from management to support that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book
were posted or advertised as required by R.S. 42:11 through 42:28 (the open meetings law); and report
whether there are any exceptions.

Management represented that the District is only required to post a notice of each meeting and the
accompanying agenda on the door of the District's office building. The District complied with this
requirement.

16



Debr

11. Obtain bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and scan the deposit slips in order to identify and report
whether there are any deposits that appear to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.
If any such proceeds are identified, obtain from management evidence of approval by the State Bond
Commission, and report any exceptions.

I scanned copies of all bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and noted no deposits which appeared to
be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

Advances and Bonuses

12. Obtain the list of payroll disbursements and meetling minutes of the governing board, if applicable.
Scan these documents to identify and report whether there are any payments or approval of payments
to employees that may constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.

I scanned payroll disbursements and read the meeting minutes of the District’s board of commissioners

for the fiscal year. [ found no payments or approval for payments to employees that would conslitute
bonuses, advances, or gifis.

State Awdit Law
13. Report whether the agency provided for a timely report in accordance with R.S. 24:513.
The District’s report was submitted timely.

14. Inquire of management and report whether the agency entered into any contracts that utilized state
funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 38:2211, et
seq.), while the agency was not in compliance with R.S. 24:513 (the audit law).

Manageinent represented that the District entered into no contracts during the fiscal year that was
subject to the public bid law.

Prior-Year Comments

15. Obtain and report management’s representation as to whether any prior-year suggestions, exceptions,
recommendations, and/or comments have been resolved.

The prior year report, dated May 6, 2024, did not include any suggestions, exceptions,
recommendations, or comments.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable to
attestation engagements contained in Government Audifing Standards, issued by the United States
Comptroller General. I was not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of
whicl would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the District’s compliance with
the foregoing matters. Accordingly, I do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had I performed
additional procedures, other matters might have come to my attention that would have been reported ta you.

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of testing performed on the District’s compliance
with certain laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire, as
required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, and the result
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or compliance. Accordingly, this report is not
suitable for any other purpose. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the
Louisiana Legislative Auditor as a public document.

West Monroe, Louisiana Eﬁ"‘r*\"’{ - /J&{/é{. CPA (ﬂ‘pﬂa)
April 11, 2023

17



MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISTANA
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Section 1 - Financial Statement Findings

No findings were reported under this section.
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MOREHOUSE PARISH COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT
BASTROP, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Section [ - Financial Statement Findings

No findings were reported under this seclion.



LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
{For Aitestation Engagements of Governm;ental Agencies)

Dear Chief Executive Officer:

|
Altached is the Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire that is fo be ‘compieted by you or your staff. This
questionnaire is a required part of the review/attestation engagement of Louisiana governmental agencies.
The completed and signed questionnaire must be presented to and adopted by the governing body, if any,
of your organization by means of a formal resoclution in an open meeting. Independently elected
government officials should sign the document, in lieu of such a resolution.

The completed and signed attestation questionnaire and a copy of the adoption instrument, if appropriate,
must be given to the independent certified public aceountant at the beginning of the engagement.
The CPA will, during the course of histher engagement, perform certain agreed-upon procedures to the
responses in the questionnaire. [t is not necessary to return the guestionnaire to the Legislative Auditor's
office.

Certain portions of the questionnaire may not be applicable to your organization. In such cases, it is
appropriate to mark the representation “not applicable.” However; you must respond to each applicable
representstion. A 'yes' answer ingicales that you have complied with the applicable law or regulation. A
'no' answer 16 any representation indicates a possible violation of law or regulation and, as such, shouid be
fully explained. These matters will be reviewed by the GPA during the course of his/her engagement.
Please fzel free to attach a further explanation of any representation.

Your cooperation in thls malter will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Waguespack, CPA
Louisiana Legislative Auditor



LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIt:)NNAIRE
(For Attestation Engagements of Governm;ental Agencies)

David M. Hartt, CPA (APAC)

PO Box 1332
West Monrog, LA 712894

In connection with your engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures to the controf and compliance
matters idenfified below, as of December 31, 2024 and for the year,then ended, and as required by
Louisiana Revised Statute (R.5.) 24:513 and the Lowisiana Govermnmental Audit Guide, we make the
following representations to you. ;

Public Bid Law '

Itis true that we have complied with the state procurement code (R.S. 39:1551 — 39:1755); the public bid
law (R.S. 38:2211-22986), and, where applicable, the regulations of the Division of Administration and the
State Purchasing Office.

Yes[X] No[ ] NJA[]
Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees

Itis frue that no etnployees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service,
loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1101-1124.
Yes[X] No[ ] NFA[ ]

It is true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the governing authority, or the chief

executive of the governmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after Aprit 1, 1980,

under circumstances that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1118.
Y

Yes[A] No[ ] M/AT ]
Budgeting
We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Government Budget Act (R.S.
38:1301-15), R.8. 39:33, or the budget requirements of R.5. 39:1331-1342, as applicable.

' Yes{X] No[ ] N/A[ ]
Accounting and Reporting |
All non-exempt governmental records are available as a public recc;rd and have been retained for at least

three years, as required by R.S. 44:1, 44:7, 44:31, and 44:36.
Yes[X] No[] NA[ ]

We have filed our annual financial statlements In accordance with R.S, 24:514, and 33:463 where
applicable.

Yes[X] No[ ] NJA] ]

We have had our financial statemants reviewed in accordance with'R.S. 24:513,
Yes[X] No[ ] N/A|

We did not enter into any contracts that utilized state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that
were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 38:2211, et seq.), while theiagency was not in compliance with
R.8. 24:513 (the audit law). . Yes[X] No[ ] NJA[ ]

We have complied with R.S. 24:513 A, (3} regarding disclosure of compensation, reimbursaments,
benefits and other payments to the agency head, political subdivision head, or chief executive officer.

| Yes[X] No[ | NA[ ]



We have complied with R.S. 24:516.2 regarding reporting of pre- and post- adjudication court costs, fines
and fees assessed or imposed; the amounts collected; the amounts outstanding; the amounts retained;
the amounts disbursed, and the amaunts received from disbursements.

Yes[X ] No[ ] NJA[ 1

Meetings
Wea have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in R.S. 42:11 through 42:28.

Yes[X ] No[ ] N/A[ ]
Debt

It is true we have nol incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for 90 days or less to make purchases
in the erdinary course of administration, nor have we entered into any lease-purchase agreements,
without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Article V11, Section 8 of the 1974
Louisiana Constitution, Article V1, Section 33 of the 1574 Louisiana :Constitution, and R.8. 38:1410.60-
1410.66.

Yes[X ] No[ ] N/A ]
Advances and Bonuses

It is frue we have not advanced wages or salaries to employees or paid honuses in viclation of Article VII,
Secticn 14 of the 1874 Lauisiana Constitution, R.S. 14:138, and AG opinion 79-729.

| Yes[X] No[ ] NA[ ]
Prior-Year Comments
We have resalved all prior-year recommendations andfor commenté.

‘ Yes[X) No[ ] NJAL ]
General

We acknowledge that we are responsible for the Agency's compliance with the foregaing laws and
regulations and the internal controls over compliance with such laws and regulations.

Yes[X] No[ ] NA[ ]

We acknowledge that we are responsible for determining that that tfhe procedures performed are
appropriate for the purposes of this engagement,

Yes[X] No[ ] N/AT ]

We have evaluated our compliance with these Jaws and regulaticns prior to making these
representations.

Yes[X] No[ ] N/AT ]
We have provided you with all relevant information and access under the terms of our agreement.
Yes [X] No[ ] N/A[ ]

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the foregoiné laws and regulations, as well as any
contradictions to the foregoing representations.

' Yes[X] No[ ] N/A[ ]

We are not aware of any material misstaternents in the information we have provided to you.
Yes[X] No[ ] NfFA[ ]



We have disciosed to you any communications frem reguiatory agencies, internal auditors, other
independent practitioners or consultants, and others concerning noncompliance with the foregoing laws
and regulations, including communications received during the penod undar examination; and will disclose
to you any such communication received between the end of the period under examination and the date of
your report.

Yes[X] No[ } NAT

We will disclose to you, the Legislative Auditor, and the applicable state grantor agency/agencies all
known noncompliance and other events subsequent to the date of this representation and the date of
your report that gould have a material effect on our compliance with laws and regulations and the internal
controls with such laws and regulations, or would require adjustment or modification to the results of the
agreed-ypon procedures.

Yes[X] No[ ] NIA[ ]

The pravious responses have been made lo the best of our belief and knowledge.
ﬁﬁj\}\eﬂo_k \AK(AW’ Secretary o025 Date
v IS Treasurer___ Y70 =R Date
President Yo =S Date
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